

Granted

NOS. 98-1701 and 98-1706

FILED

OCT 22 1999

CLERK OF THE COURT

In the Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1999

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PETITIONER

v.

GARY LOCKE, OF THE,
STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE PACIFIC MERCHANT SHIPPING
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SAM D. DELICH
Counsel of Record
James B. Nebel
Flynn, Delich & Wise
One California Street
Suite 350
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 693-5566

*Attorneys for Pacific Merchant
Shipping Association,
as Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Brief of the Pacific Merchant Shipping Association as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners	1
<i>I</i>	
Summary of Argument	1
<i>II</i>	
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	2
<i>III</i>	
Argument	4
A. Introduction.	4
1. Overview of Ninth Circuit Holding	5
2. Overview of <i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	8
B. The Ninth Circuit Erred In Concluding That the Washington Regulations Are Not Subject to Field Preemption Under <i>Ray</i>	9
C. OPA 90 Does Not Repeal The Authority of the Secretary And Coast Guard to Promulgate Regulations That Have Preemptive Effect	17
D. The OPA 90 Savings Clauses Apply Only To The Liability And Compensation Provisions of Title I.	18
E. The Washington State Regulations Invite Other States to Issue Regulations With Attendant Complexities, Confusion And Potential Increased Risk to Safety and the Marine Environment	19
<i>IV</i>	
Conclusion	22
Addendum I	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

City of New York v. Federal Communications Commission, 486 U.S. 57, 108 S.Ct. 1637, 100 L.Ed.2d 48 (1988) 17

Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919, 103 S.Ct. 2764, 77 L.Ed.2d 317 (1983) 17

Kelly v. Washington, 302 U.S. 1, 58 S.Ct. 87, 82 L.Ed. 3 (1937) 16

Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co., 435 U.S. 151, 98 S.Ct. 988, 55 L.Ed.2d 179 (1978) ... *passim*

United States v. Pink, 315 U.S. 203, 62 S.Ct. 554, 86 L.Ed. 796 (1942) 14

In re Damodar Bulk Carriers, Ltd., 903 F.2d 675 (9th Cir. 1990) 14

The International Association of Independent Tanker Owners (Intertanko) v. Locke, 148 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 1998) *passim*

The International Association of Independent Tanker Owners (Intertanko) v. Locke, 159 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1998) (denial of petition for rehearing and suggestion for rehearing en banc)..... 18, 19

National Shipping Co. of Saudi Arabia (NSCSA) v. Moran Mid-Atlantic Corp., 924 F.Supp. 1436 (E.D. Va. 1996) 19

Northwest Forest Resource Council v. Glickman, 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996) 18

RULES

Sup Ct. R. 37(3)(a) 4

FEDERAL STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND TREATIES

33 U.S.C. § 1221..... 6, 13, 14

33 U.S.C. § 1228..... 13

33 U.S.C. § 1230..... 14

33 U.S.C. § 1231..... 21

33 U.S.C. § 2718..... 6

46 U.S.C. § 91 12

46 U.S.C. § 391a..... 8, 9, 10

46 U.S.C. § 1701..... 12

46 U.S.C. § 2103..... 12, 15

46 U.S.C. §§ 3203-3205 13

46 U.S.C. § 3301 11

46 U.S.C. § 3303..... 12

46 U.S.C. § 3305..... 11

46 U.S.C. § 3306 11, 14

46 U.S.C. § 3311..... 11

46 U.S.C. § 3701..... 6

46 U.S.C. § 3701-3719 12

46 U.S.C. § 3703..... 11, 21

46 U.S.C. § 3710..... 12

46 U.S.C. § 3711..... 11

46 U.S.C. § 3717 12

46 U.S.C. § 6101-6103 13

46 U.S.C. § 7302 11

46 U.S.C. § 7315 12

46 U.S.C. §§ 7701-7705 12

46 U.S.C. § 8101..... 12

46 U.S.C. § 8104..... 12

46 U.S.C. § 8301..... 12

iv.

46 U.S.C. § 8304	12, 13
46 U.S.C. § 8701	12
46 U.S.C. § 8702	12
46 U.S.C. § 9101	12, 13
Pub.L.No. 98-89, 97 Stat. 522 (1983)	11
Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA 90)	<i>passim</i>
Port and Tanker Safety Act of 1978 (PTSA)	6
Port and Waterways Safety Act of 1972 (PWSA)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 643, 101 st Cong., 2d Sess., at 132 (1990)	13
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 653, 101 st Cong., 2d Sess., at 121-22 (1990)	17
International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from Ships, 1973, and its 1978 Protocol ("MARPOL")	15
International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea, 1974, and its Protocol of 1978 ("SOLAS"), 32 U.S.T. 47	15, 16
International Convention on Standards of Training, Certification and Watchkeeping for Seafarers, 1978, and 1995 Amendments (STCW)	15, 16
U.S. Canada VTS Agreement, 32 U.S.T. 377	14
STATE STATUTES	
Wash. Rev. Code § 88.46.050	20
